As Introduced

CORRECTED VERSION
136th General Assembly

Regular Session S. B. No. 293

2025-2026
Senators Gavarone, Brenner

To amend sections 3509.05, 3511.09, and 3511.11 of
the Revised Code to require all marked absent
voter's ballots to be delivered to the board of
elections by the close of the polls on Election

Day in order to be counted.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 3509.05, 3511.09, and 3511.11 of

the Revised Code be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3509.05. (A) When an elector receives an absent
voter's ballot pursuant to the elector's application or request,
the elector shall, before placing any marks on the ballot, note
whether there are any voting marks on it. If there are any
voting marks, the ballot shall be returned immediately to the
board of elections; otherwise, the elector shall cause the
ballot to be marked, folded in a manner that the stub on it and
the indorsements and facsimile signatures of the members of the
board of elections on the back of it are visible, and placed and
sealed within the identification envelope received from the
board of elections for that purpose. Then, the elector shall
cause the statement of voter on the outside of the

identification envelope to be completed and signed, under

g s w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20



S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

penalty of election falsification.

(B) The elector shall provide one of the following:

(1) The elector's Ohio driver's license or state
identification card number on the statement of voter on the

identification envelope;

(2) The last four digits of the elector's social security

number on the statement of voter on the identification envelope;

(3) A copy of the elector's photo identification in the

return envelope with the identification envelope.

(C) (1) The elector shall mail the identification envelope
to the office of the board of elections in the return envelope,
postage prepaid, or the elector may personally deliver it to the
office of the board, or the spouse of the elector, the father,
mother, father-in-law, mother-in-law, grandfather, grandmother,
brother, or sister of the whole or half blood, or the son,
daughter, adopting parent, adopted child, stepparent, stepchild,
uncle, aunt, nephew, or niece of the elector may deliver it to
the office of the board. The return envelope shall be returned
by no other person, in no other manner, and to no other
location, except as otherwise provided in section 3509.08 of the

Revised Code.

(2) If the board maintains multiple offices in the county,
as permitted under division (C) of section 3501.10 of the
Revised Code, the board may designate any of its offices for the
return of absent voter's ballots under this section, provided
that the board shall designate only one office to which absent

voter's ballots shall be returned under this section.

(3) (a) The board of elections may place not more than one

secure receptacle outside the office of the board, on the

Page 2

21

22

23
24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49



S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

property on which the office of the board is located, for the

purpose of receiving absent voter's ballots under this section.

(b) A secure receptacle shall be open to receive ballots
only during the period beginning on the first day after the
close of voter registration before the election and ending at
seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the election. The receptacle
shall be open to receive ballots at all times during that

period.

(c) A secure receptacle shall be monitored by recorded
video surveillance at all times. The video recordings are a

public record. The board shall do one of the following:

(1) Make the video recordings available for inspection
upon request in accordance with section 149.43 of the Revised

Code.

(ii) Make each day's video recording available to the
public on the internet for streaming or download without charge
within seventy-two hours after the recording ends and make the
video recordings available to the public upon request in

accordance with section 149.43 of the Revised Code.

(d) Only a bipartisan team of election officials may open
a secure receptacle or handle its contents. A bipartisan team of
election officials shall collect the contents of each secure
receptacle and deliver them to the board for processing at least
once each day and at seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the
election. If, at seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the election,
there are persons waiting in line to deposit absent voter's
ballots in a receptacle, those persons shall be permitted to

deposit the ballots.

(4) (a) During the period beginning on the forty-fifth day

Page 3

50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60

61
62
63

64
65
66
67
68

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

78



S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

before election day and ending on the day after election day, on
each day the office of the board of elections is open for
business, the board shall report to the secretary of state all
of the following information concerning the previous business

day:

(1) The number of return envelopes purporting to contain
absent voter's ballots or uniformed services or overseas absent
voter's ballots the board received by personal delivery, other
than to a receptacle described in division (C) (3) of this

section;

(ii) If the board has placed a secure receptacle outside
the office of the board under division (C) (3) of this section,
the number of return envelopes purporting to contain absent
voter's ballots or uniformed services or overseas absent voter's

ballots the board received in the receptacle.

(b) As soon as practicable after receiving a report under
division (C) (4) (a) of this section, the secretary of state shall
make the information in the report available to the public on

the secretary of state's official web site.

S R f. DR I Az o
EReFEwWiISe—Pp¥ +oed—a3H—adT- VIS5 +o+

(DY (1) Tprnapmt o n n (DY (D) £
AN = A = ey B = PT—S \\E =4 B Wy T

ton—at+— (D) All envelopes containing marked absent
voter's ballots shall be delivered to the office of the board
not later than the close of the polls on the day of an election.
Absent voter's ballots delivered to the office of the board
later than the times specified shall not be counted, but shall
be kept by the board in the sealed identification envelopes in
which they are delivered, until the time provided by section
3505.31 of the Revised Code for the destruction of all other
ballots used at the election for which ballots were provided, at

which time they shall be destroyed.

Page 4

79
80
81
82
83

84
85
86
87
88

89
90
91
92
93

94
95
96
97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108



Page 5

S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

109

(1)
=7

73 o2 A (DY (D)
[ = O S W = B N

1 Ao
\> ==

2
+TT

z31 dad
E=AS aSAS -

EENE
&=

Yz oo
WO

ot o otk
£ =5

o

\

7 AT

(D) (

110

&
F—&

d
Pt

= N S NP SN |
P Aot 35— PoSthat

n
T

oty
rFeturn

Stz
Tty

ot
=3

£ +hao o
T—Ctct5—5S

111

v s
—P¥r+

ot
T

2N 1
= T

ah o1 1
St

+ 1]
T

112

1iss
+

P Roalleta A
=3 —Batlots—<del

e N D E A S, 1y
frHth—day—aftter—+h

+ 1
TIT

113

n +h + 1
CTOr—Cciiaotc oL <

PR

TIT

Ty

BV +
(= CTTIT

PENEV]
P TETOE

ot ]
[ SACAS R S 111 = =y

PN

o

=oP

"Iz
T

114

n Aoz ey
cToT— Oty CHrToOTgTT

1 PR
s

TIT

+
CIT

ST T

115

it Al o+ £ £+ A 7
oo cCC— Ot T Ccir Ocry

1

ol
[ 3" 3==m

£V
T

£4

+1
T

Sz

Ty

PSS
T CrIT

+1
TIT

116

(O

Aasza o2 A
A o v ey =

P2

i daed 3
OO 1T

EENEPN
M=

manm e
T

Tt

+ 1
Tt

2
TIT

o
TS

oot

TIT

117

=
T

T TitT

mann

+1

TIT

a COad
A= A=

0

+ ] tz3 o
CTTt

£
E=

A"V

200 Ne

>0

2
T

(D)
A\

e
oier

118

7

n
Xty

oo ol ioabl
TS o ppTIrCcaoioT

n
7

(T £ +hh o+
=}

R DA I SN [ Rt
Faea—3R—a ST

FENE
I

119

+ 1
Tt

o
TIicttt

+ 1 s
the—at¥r

a I

ENERS
T

o+l
PaTrrotS—tEnRat

TT

ooz I 1]

o T

120

I+
oo T

1t adl
oI C

ol 1
[SF 33 ammpmm

n
T

i e +h
Tt

WS

5

etk A
o it Oty

121

D D R RN
F+aertErrreatEron

=
>3

(= =m

+1
Tt

N N I
By—ERre—poara—Ih

Nt Iy
T

SN
©

ah o1 1
ST

122

P
=

£ o +hda
Ea3-s

T

(D)
237

dasxza o2
A 2= eV ey S B

2
iy

23 dad
Ema> asas s

EENES
&M=

oo
THo

123

S ]
Sy

not
TTOT

o1
Shalt

n
T

£ 4+
s

=

T

Diszi o1 on (DY (D) (o)
P e 'S B sS S p=

TAZNAN
=

124

125

d 1~ 20 ~ T D 5N
O 1t [ SRR SR A v e e

Aot 1~
e e

m
pass

o

EoN

T CTrotTrg—a pooSTtayg

ERSW TP E R

126

Upon receiving uniformed services or

3511.09. (A)

Sec.

the elector shall cause the 127

overseas absent voter's ballots,

128

questions on the face of the identification envelope to be

129

by writing the elector's usual signature in the

and,

answered,

130

the elector shall

proper place on the identification envelope,

131

declare under penalty of election falsification that the answers

132

to those questions are true and correct to the best of the

133

the elector shall note

Then,

elector's knowledge and belief.

134

If there are

whether there are any voting marks on the ballot.

135

the ballot shall be returned immediately to

any voting marks,

136

the elector shall cause the

otherwise,

’

the board of elections

137

folded separately so as to conceal the

ballot to be marked,

138

and

deposited in the identification envelope,

markings on it,

139

The elector

securely sealed in the identification envelope.



S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

shall sign the identification envelope—ret—Zdater—than—the—<los

£
+

qat

H

ol 1o n +h sz £ + 1 loct s ~n Th
T POoT=TS H—ttt Sy T—Ctft = cToH—=—1=Tt

1
T =

shall cause the identification envelope to be placed within the
return envelope, sealed in the return envelope, and mailed to

the board of elections to which it is addressed.
(B) The elector shall provide one of the following:

(1) The elector's Ohio driver's license or state
identification card number on the statement of voter on the

identification envelope;

(2) The last four digits of the elector's social security

number on the statement of voter on the identification envelope;

(3) A copy of the elector's photo identification in the

return envelope with the identification envelope.

(C) Every uniformed services or overseas absent voter's
ballot identification envelope shall be accompanied by the
following statement in boldface capital letters: WHOEVER COMMITS
ELECTION FALSIFICATION IS GUILTY OF A FELONY OF THE FIFTH

DEGREE.

(D) The elector shall cause the uniformed services or
overseas absent voter's ballots to be returned to the office of
the board of elections +m—a—manner—as described in divisien—

divisions (C) and (D) of section 3509.05 of the Revised Code,

provided that the elector shall not be required to prepay the
postage on the return envelope if, under 39 U.S.C. 3406, no

postage is required.

Sec. 3511.11. A —Uniformed services or overseas absent

voter's ballots dedivered—to—th 4e Fhe——ooarg—ef

s PP P Y o + 1 leetdarn A
-+ Et+eons—hRot + +O5 F—EF -+ =3 S

Tt

HoJ
He
He
¢

L/I._Yy

shall be delivered to the office of the board, processed, and

Page 6

140
141
142
143
144

145

146
147
148

149
150

151
152

153
154
155
156
157

158
159
160
16l
162
163
164

165
166
167
168



169
170
171
172
173

Page 7

iy
n

2

! o
(SR A e g npu m

OTC=T
O T 1T

2

o CIttcr £ T

<z

3509.05 and

b

I
nt <7
T

PENEP

TS

Yz

WIS

sections

it red +
Sicr=asic:
10 = ye) e wye)
- + 1
=y O CTT

£V Iz
i
1>

in

iz o~
T

TCCS—0T

A

K

Az
-
A\ e
<21
CE=ac

TOorLC It
s -
| 3 e s S i 18

EER=N]

a1

the manner provided

in
(R
I
for—m
S+

=7

n

TR
REah

3509.06 of the Revised Code.

counted
e

S. B. No. 293

As Introduced

174

+1

EEECNE IE-r]

i
CoOmTrco T 19

"z =
Tt

FERT R

3 1+ + 1
TOT

O

ot h

WItL

n

-

o
T o TOTTy

-

sz

-

o

+1

175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197

S5
ﬁ
ot
1
=
]
=
=
R IR
=AY
==
oo
S5eaS
+ o
=S
+1
=
+ o
O

iz o~
T

.
nt
2t

+
=
£+
++
+ 1
Eh
-
S—atE
o
a1l
Batt
-
o1
= L i mp

N

Tco iy

o nt
e RS
oo
Seas5—aPsS
Eh
£4
S y—aE
AS—h
a Ond
< <
onnt o
s
T
PP,
TS—SHeH
£
BT Formee—S
it e
BREee—
S
~l
=
contatin o
rEarr—ah
ol
<z
A\ E=-
+ 1
=
Ehedx

Iz o~
T

=<

EEE=N]

oo TTOT

7
th
£4
a3+
P
o
Az
2t
3
+ 1
Er

K=o NP P
f+f+Eh
<z
=
r
S
EAatE
>
¥
i
e
-
W e
S

b o]
Statr
Sy
£
oY
|3
Tt
S
S
Al
TS
7S
S o
FS—aOS
T

-
St

FERTEVON

Eora
<z
=
i

S £

N I
o

C T TIT
P
Yz o~
¥
s
et Ao cs
g¥rEn
+ 1
=1t
L
ESASAS EaS -
+1
1t
o
7t
iz
Ty 7
1
rmea A
E=i1s
1t~ e
TRt
S3S)
papa]
SS3aS -
a
S—att
<z
B
M+

==
n
i
£
+=

£

2310 o g
(& 3 2 e g

1=
o
Ty
o
>
Ty

m
.

oS

[SF T 3= = m=n
EEE=N]

-
ot
£
+
<
©
.
=
nxz
2N
ol
=
Sz
P
o3 e
STGTT
Sz

CTIT
Tt
Tt

o
PN
T
3
cTOTT
£
E
o
5
L Tt

1

o
€t
a s
S5y
1t adl
gt
+1
>
K
Fr
=7
o
ot
1
S—OaT =
Tt
11t A
ST

Iz

:
oA
i
o
2500 Ng
<z
-
O T TS
1
|
board

P2 SN~ 2
e
=
ot
.
PR
aE3rfieats
;
=

i
RrEaTHRS
3 s £
SR

ta:
P

t

<z

,
-
sz
=P
+ 1
=
o
S aeas
1
=

+ o

=S

iz o~
T

S A
*

P
==

w1

¥

o
SHAot=—

£
B3 o e

2

N

o
<
=3
=5
ES2NES
Sy 5=
a
T—a S
£ £
=
ot o
nt
i
1o
TS5 —OtT
I3 rmer
WS
+ o
=S
+h
Tt
PN
Sz
Sy 7

Tt
=
T

7
Ao
Sy
oS
doxz
ooy
=

[E=Aw S
5z

~Y

P
T
Tt
T+t
4
T
P
T
Yz o~
+
i
T
oS
a bz
A=
Aoz
Sy
niz
P
TS
T T
A S &4 & e

chatT
1
T
A
¥t

rm

£ oot
S
tTt
o
S
£
N
1antoad h-o1 1
S

=
PN N

=T
EENES

&M+

=3

Tt

{=m

+ 1
oo T T
+h

Tt

r

T TOTT

=

£

O CIttcr £ 1
AT =

b o]
b o]
SEmard
PRI
PR

=

:

pRp]

1
E=AS aSAS 2
a +h
Cr
E

2

[ A & g mpm
T

o

THS
+

(& e
A 3 g e mp o s 3 13

-
-

et 1
L av p ey

Ty

T

IIn

IRESY

LA
s

-
+5—P
N
B
Ao
ey
<
e+

n
T
M+
oo
SESCEE
EPEeeY
eG—SEeE
Ty
o
=
1z
\
7
1o
T

(==
=3
e
v e
¥
£
=@ %, I B e e
—~
(O
©
(1
-
ISx=
=5
EiE
3 o e
(D)
| & i
Th
TIT

13 o

o+
s
~Nxz a1
Sary—shatt
Py,
-
<z
i
ot
1 Nt
s

4

EAES
ES e
T+
mane
o
S
TS
NS
ERaE
=
e

S icas

Iz



Page 8

S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

198

1 daed b
TECT—OY

EENELS
&M=

m

N
T It

+h
TIT

it 1
a—urtid

nad
7

ot

P P A
SFEohn—er

P
REHET

EA|
TG

199

a £ -1
Etror—o+——at++

PSP
eSSt

A

+h
TIT

<

<

2
=+

£
+

T

2R N0E 21

n
Tt

N
T

200

W

.
T

v hd ok o1
F—whtch—bat

n
T

N
T

A -+ +1
c—at—En

13
OO

o
T

F S 4 & e m

TIT

201

SN
©

St ok o~ o +thaosxy oho11
W C—Cc it cHrey—Sta T

TF

z1 dad
E=ASaSaS 3

B
P+

202
203

and

3511.09,

That existing sections 3509.05,

Section 2.

3511.11 of the Revised Code are hereby repealed.



