As Introduced

CORRECTED VERSION

136th General Assembly Regular Session 2025-2026

S. B. No. 293

Senators Gavarone, Brenner

To amend sections 3509.05, 3511.09, and 3511.11 of
the Revised Code to require all marked absent
voter's ballots to be delivered to the board of
elections by the close of the polls on Election
Day in order to be counted.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 3509.05, 3511.09, and 3511.11 of	6
the Revised Code be amended to read as follows:	7
Sec. 3509.05. (A) When an elector receives an absent	8
voter's ballot pursuant to the elector's application or request,	9
the elector shall, before placing any marks on the ballot, note	10
whether there are any voting marks on it. If there are any	11
voting marks, the ballot shall be returned immediately to the	12
poard of elections; otherwise, the elector shall cause the	13
pallot to be marked, folded in a manner that the stub on it and	14
the indorsements and facsimile signatures of the members of the	15
poard of elections on the back of it are visible, and placed and	16
sealed within the identification envelope received from the	17
poard of elections for that purpose. Then, the elector shall	18
cause the statement of voter on the outside of the	19
identification envelope to be completed and signed, under	20

penalty of election falsification.	21
(B) The elector shall provide one of the following:	22
(1) The elector's Ohio driver's license or state	23
identification card number on the statement of voter on the	24
identification envelope;	25
(2) The last four digits of the elector's social security	26
number on the statement of voter on the identification envelope;	27
(3) A copy of the elector's photo identification in the	28
return envelope with the identification envelope.	29
(C)(1) The elector shall mail the identification envelope	30
to the office of the board of elections in the return envelope,	31
postage prepaid, or the elector may personally deliver it to the	32
office of the board, or the spouse of the elector, the father,	33
mother, father-in-law, mother-in-law, grandfather, grandmother,	34
brother, or sister of the whole or half blood, or the son,	35
daughter, adopting parent, adopted child, stepparent, stepchild,	36
uncle, aunt, nephew, or niece of the elector may deliver it to	37
the office of the board. The return envelope shall be returned	38
by no other person, in no other manner, and to no other	39
location, except as otherwise provided in section 3509.08 of the	40
Revised Code.	41
(2) If the board maintains multiple offices in the county,	42
as permitted under division (C) of section 3501.10 of the	43
Revised Code, the board may designate any of its offices for the	44
return of absent voter's ballots under this section, provided	45
that the board shall designate only one office to which absent	46
voter's ballots shall be returned under this section.	47
(3)(a) The board of elections may place not more than one	48
secure receptacle outside the office of the board, on the	49

property on which the office of the board is located, for the	50
purpose of receiving absent voter's ballots under this section.	51
(b) A secure receptacle shall be open to receive ballots	52
only during the period beginning on the first day after the	53
close of voter registration before the election and ending at	54
seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the election. The receptacle	55
shall be open to receive ballots at all times during that	56
period.	57
(c) A secure receptacle shall be monitored by recorded	58
video surveillance at all times. The video recordings are a	59
public record. The board shall do one of the following:	60
(i) Make the video recordings available for inspection	61
upon request in accordance with section 149.43 of the Revised	62
Code.	63
(ii) Make each day's video recording available to the	64
public on the internet for streaming or download without charge	65
within seventy-two hours after the recording ends and make the	66
video recordings available to the public upon request in	67
accordance with section 149.43 of the Revised Code.	68
(d) Only a bipartisan team of election officials may open	69
a secure receptacle or handle its contents. A bipartisan team of	70
election officials shall collect the contents of each secure	71
receptacle and deliver them to the board for processing at least	72
once each day and at seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the	73
election. If, at seven-thirty p.m. on the day of the election,	74
there are persons waiting in line to deposit absent voter's	75
ballots in a receptacle, those persons shall be permitted to	76
deposit the ballots.	77
(4)(a) During the period beginning on the forty-fifth day	78

S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

before election day and ending on the day after election day, on	79
each day the office of the board of elections is open for	80
business, the board shall report to the secretary of state all	81
of the following information concerning the previous business	82
day:	83
(i) The number of return envelopes purporting to contain	84
absent voter's ballots or uniformed services or overseas absent	85
voter's ballots the board received by personal delivery, other	86
than to a receptacle described in division (C)(3) of this	87
section;	88
(ii) If the board has placed a secure receptacle outside	89
the office of the board under division (C)(3) of this section,	90
the number of return envelopes purporting to contain absent	91
voter's ballots or uniformed services or overseas absent voter's	92
ballots the board received in the receptacle.	93
(b) As soon as practicable after receiving a report under	94
division (C)(4)(a) of this section, the secretary of state shall	95
make the information in the report available to the public on	96
the secretary of state's official web site.	97
(D)(1) Except as otherwise provided in division (D)(2) of	98
this section, all (D) All envelopes containing marked absent	99
voter's ballots shall be delivered to the office of the board	100
not later than the close of the polls on the day of an election.	101
Absent voter's ballots delivered to the office of the board	102
later than the times specified shall not be counted, but shall	103
be kept by the board in the sealed identification envelopes in	104
which they are delivered, until the time provided by section	105
3505.31 of the Revised Code for the destruction of all other	106
ballots used at the election for which ballots were provided, at	107
which time they shall be destroyed.	108

(2) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (D) (2) (b)	109
of this section, any return envelope that is postmarked prior to	110
the day of the election shall be delivered to the director prior	111
to the fifth day after the election. Ballots delivered in-	112
envelopes postmarked prior to the day of the election that are-	113
received after the close of the polls on election day through	114
the fourth day thereafter shall be counted on the fifth day at-	115
the board of elections in the manner provided in divisions (C)	116
and (D) of section 3509.06 of the Revised Code or in the manner	117
provided in division (E) of that section, as applicable. Any	118
such ballots that are received by the director later than the	119
fourth day following the election shall not be counted, but-	120
shall be kept by the board in the sealed identification-	121
envelopes as provided in division (A) of this section.	122
(b) Division (D)(2)(a) of this section shall not apply to	123
any mail that is postmarked using a postage evidencing system,	124
including a postage meter, as defined in 39 C.F.R. 501.1.	125
Sec. 3511.09. (A) Upon receiving uniformed services or	126
overseas absent voter's ballots, the elector shall cause the	127
questions on the face of the identification envelope to be	128
answered, and, by writing the elector's usual signature in the	129
proper place on the identification envelope, the elector shall	130
declare under penalty of election falsification that the answers	131
to those questions are true and correct to the best of the	132
elector's knowledge and belief. Then, the elector shall note	133
whether there are any voting marks on the ballot. If there are	134
any voting marks, the ballot shall be returned immediately to	135
the board of elections; otherwise, the elector shall cause the	136
ballot to be marked, folded separately so as to conceal the	137
markings on it, deposited in the identification envelope, and	138

securely sealed in the identification envelope. The elector

139

S. B. No. 293
As Introduced

shall sign the identification envelope-not later than the close-	140
of the polls on the day of the election. The elector , then	141
shall cause the identification envelope to be placed within the	142
return envelope, sealed in the return envelope, and mailed to	143
the board of elections to which it is addressed.	144
(B) The elector shall provide one of the following:	145
(1) The elector's Ohio driver's license or state	146
identification card number on the statement of voter on the	147
identification envelope;	148
(2) The last four digits of the elector's social security	149
number on the statement of voter on the identification envelope;	150
(3) A copy of the elector's photo identification in the	151
return envelope with the identification envelope.	152
(C) Every uniformed services or overseas absent voter's	153
ballot identification envelope shall be accompanied by the	154
following statement in boldface capital letters: WHOEVER COMMITS	155
ELECTION FALSIFICATION IS GUILTY OF A FELONY OF THE FIFTH	156
DEGREE.	157
(D) The elector shall cause the uniformed services or	158
overseas absent voter's ballots to be returned to the office of	159
the board of elections in a manner as described in division	160
divisions (C) and (D) of section 3509.05 of the Revised Code,	161
provided that the elector shall not be required to prepay the	162
postage on the return envelope if, under 39 U.S.C. 3406, no	163
postage is required.	164
Sec. 3511.11. (A) Uniformed services or overseas absent	165
voter's ballots delivered to the office of the board of -	166
elections not later than the close of the polls on election day	167
shall be <u>delivered to the office of the board</u> , processed, and	168

counted in the manner provided in section sections 3509.05 and	169
3509.06 of the Revised Code.	170
(B) A return envelope is not required to be postmarked in-	171
order for a uniformed services or overseas absent voter's ballot	172
contained in it to be valid. Except as otherwise provided in	173
this division, whether or not the return envelope containing the	174
ballot is postmarked, contains a late postmark, or contains an-	175
illegible postmark, a uniformed services or overseas absent-	176
voter's ballot that is received by mail after the close of the	177
polls on election day through the fourth day after the election-	178
day shall be processed and counted on the fifth day after the	179
election day at the office of the board of elections in the	180
manner provided in section 3509.06 of the Revised Code if the	181
voter signed the identification envelope by the close of the	182
polls on election day. However, if a return envelope containing	183
a uniformed services or overseas absent voter's ballot is so-	184
received, but the identification envelope in it is signed after	185
the close of the polls on election day, the uniformed services	186
or overseas absent voter's ballot shall not be counted.	187
(C) The following types of uniformed services or overseas	188
absent voter's ballots shall not be counted:	189
(1) Uniformed services or overseas absent voter's ballots	190
that are received by the board of elections after the close of-	191
the polls on the day of the election, and that contain an-	192
identification envelope that is signed after the close of the-	193
polls on election day;	194
(2) Uniformed services or overseas absent voter's ballots	195
that are received after the fourth day following the election.	196
The uncounted ballots shall be preserved in their	197

S. B. No. 293	Page 8
As Introduced	
identification envelopes unopened until the time provided by	
section 3505.31 of the Revised Code for the destruction of all	
other ballots used at the election for which ballots were	
provided, at which time they shall be destroyed.	
Section 2. That existing sections 3509.05, 3511.09, and	
3511.11 of the Revised Code are hereby repealed.	